Greenup Locks & Dam
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Greenup Locks and Dam is located at mile 341.0 of the Ohio River.  The locks were opened in late 1959 and the dam was completed in 1962.  The project replaced Lock and Dams 27, 28, 29 and 30 on the Ohio River and Lock and Dam 1 on the Big Sandy River.  The main lock chamber is 110’ x 1200’ and the auxiliary chamber is 110’ x 600’.  The project also includes a hydroelectric generating unit and a bridge that connects U.S Route 52 in Ohio to U.S. Route 23 in Kentucky.  

At Greenup, major repairs of the main chamber associated with heavy use and age force greater future reliance on the inadequately-sized auxiliary chamber.  This results in accelerating transit costs.  The John T. Myers and Greenup Locks Improvements Interim Feasibility Report, a product of the Ohio River Mainstem Study, recommends a 600’ extension of the auxiliary chamber, a miter gate quick changeout system and a rehabilitation of the main chamber at Greenup.  This project was authorized for construction in the Water Resources Development Act of 2000.  Design work will begin in fiscal year 2001, with $1.3 million appropriated by Congress.

	Greenup Locks - 1999 Commodity Distribution

(values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Tonnage
	Percent
	Value
	Percent

	Coal
	42,796,499
	60.0%
	 $ 1,662
	17.1%

	Petroleum
	7,419,150
	10.0%
	$ 1,145
	11.8%

	Aggregates
	6,713,639
	9.0%
	$    439
	4.5%

	Grain
	65,006
	0.1%
	$      12
	0.1%

	Chemicals
	3,516,549
	5.0%
	$ 1,395
	14.3%

	Ores/Minerals
	2,803,109
	4.0%
	$    341
	3.5%

	Iron/Steel
	5,488,555
	7.9%
	$ 2,797
	28.7%

	Others
	2,847,600
	4.0%
	$ 1,946
	20.0%

	Total
	71,650,107
	100%
	$ 9,738
	100%

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


Commodity shipments through Greenup Locks have grown substantially from nearly 20 million tons in 1960.  In 1999, over 71.6 million tons of commodities were shipped through Greenup Locks.  These shipments had a combined value of $9.7 billion.  The leading commodity shipped through Greenup Locks was coal, which comprised 60% of Greenup’s tonnage.  Petroleum was next, totaling 10% of the goods shipped.  Iron and steel products were the fourth largest commodity shipped through Greenup, but had the largest value of $2.8 billion. 

The state that shipped the most tonnage through Greenup was West Virginia, transporting 25.1 million tons (20.5 million of which was coal).  Kentucky ranked second with 16.6 million tons of material. Louisiana ranked third in tons shipped through Greenup, but the value of its 2.8 million tons was higher than the shipments for any other state.  Louisiana’s shipments consisted of high-value commodities such as ores, minerals, iron, steel and chemicals.

	Greenup Locks

1999 Barge Tonnage Shipped From States
(values in millions of dollars)

	Shipments By
	Tons
	Value
	Top Commodity

	West Virginia
	25,094,561
	$ 2,054
	Coal

	Kentucky
	16,615,964
	$ 1,032
	Coal

	Louisiana
	9,199,129
	$ 2,795
	Iron/Steel

	Ohio
	7,263,487
	$ 1,131
	Coal

	Pennsylvania
	4,534,967
	$    964
	Coal

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


Ohio received through Greenup Locks 23 million tons of commodities worth over $1.7 billion.  Coal made up 17.1 million tons of this amount.  Kentucky was second in receipts totaling 15.5 million tons.  Pennsylvania’s docks received over 8.2 million tons of commodities worth over $2.8 billion.  See map for a graphical representation of state tonnage movements through Greenup Locks.

	Greenup Locks

1999 Barge Tonnage Shipped To States

(values in millions of dollars)

	Receipts By
	Tons
	Value
	Top Commodity

	Ohio
	23,238,518
	$ 1,709
	Coal

	Kentucky
	15,474,242
	$ 1,286
	Coal

	West Virginia
	8,599,739
	$ 1,057
	Aggregates

	Pennsylvania
	8,230,706
	$ 2,848
	Aggregates

	Indiana
	4,847,237
	$    433
	Coal

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


Kentucky’s 4th Congressional District was the leading shipper of commodities through Greenup Locks.  This district shipped 15.9 million tons of coal, petroleum and other commodities, with a combined value of  $945 million.  West Virginia District 3 was next, transporting 15.1 million tons.  Louisiana’s District 3 shipped over 7 million tons of high-value commodities, which combined were worth almost $2 billion.  See map for the top ten Congressional Districts shipping tonnage through Greenup Locks.

	Greenup Locks 1999 Barge Tonnage 

Shipped From Congressional Districts

(values in millions of dollars)

	Shipments By
	District
	Tons
	Value
	Top Commodity

	Kentucky
	4
	15,945,490
	$    946
	Coal

	West Virginia
	3
	15,139,820
	$ 1,052
	Coal

	Louisiana
	3
	7,548,822
	$ 1,974
	Iron/Steel

	West Virginia
	2
	7,179,771
	$    314
	Coal

	Ohio
	18
	3,974,689
	$    668
	Coal

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


The leading Congressional District in receipt of Greenup Locks commodities was Ohio District 2, which received 12.2 million tons with a value of over $467 million.  The majority of this tonnage was coal.  Kentucky District 4 received the highest valued commodities (almost 12 million tons worth over $933 million).  See map for the top 10 Congressional Districts receiving Greenup Locks tonnage.

	Greenup Locks 1999 Barge Tonnage 

Shipped To Congressional Districts

(values in millions of dollars)

	Shipments To
	District
	Tons
	Value
	Top Commodity

	Ohio
	2
	12,203,444
	$ 467
	Coal

	Kentucky
	4
	11,919,042
	$ 934
	Coal

	Ohio
	1
	4,666,298
	$ 287
	Coal

	West Virginia
	2
	4,161,272
	$ 486
	Aggregates

	Louisiana
	3
	4,066,285
	$ 226
	Coal

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics











_1015407203.doc
[image: image1.png]






